
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-47 

 A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
GREENACRES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CITY 
ATTORNEY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GREENACRES AND 
TORCIVIA, DONLON, GODDEAU & RUBIN, P.A.; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2018, the City of Greenacres and Torcivia, Donlon, 

Goddeau & Rubin, P.A., entered into an agreement for contracted City Attorney services 

(“Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the hourly rate set forth in the 2018 Agreement has not been adjusted; and 

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2021, the City Council authorized an increase to the hourly rate; 

and 

WHEREAS, the 2021 approved increase was not added to the 2018 approved hourly 

rate and was not included in subsequent City budgets; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have decided to amend said Agreement and find that doing so 

serves a valid public purpose.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT: 

SECTION 1. Section 2 of the City of Greenacres City Attorney Agreement is amended 

to adjust Torcivia, Donlon, Goddeau & Rubin, P.A.’s hour rate as follows:  effective October 1, 

2023, the hourly rate shall be adjusted by 5% from $210.00 to $220.50 per hour.  Thereafter, 

the firm’s fee shall be increased by an amount equal to the cost of living increase provided to 

the employees of the City annually, each October 1st, commencing October 1, 2024. 

SECTION 2. In all other respects the provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

SECTION 3.  This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption. 

 



Resolution No. 2023-47 | City Attorney Agreement Amendment 
Page No. 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of September 2023. 

  

Voted:  

Joel Flores, Mayor  John Tharp, Council Member, District I 

Attest:   

  

Voted:  

Quintella Moorer, City Clerk  Peter Noble, Deputy Mayor 

  

Voted:  

  Judith Dugo, Council Member, District III 

  

Voted:  

  Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV 

  

Voted:  

  
Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V 

 

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency: 



Resolution No. 2023-47 | City Attorney Agreement Amendment 
Page No. 3 

   

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney 
  

 


